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STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. The Ashtabula County Court of Common Pleas presided over by Ronald W.

Vettels did not acquire jurisdiction to try or sentence the Petitioner for any crime di^^ to

the failure of the grand jury to allege all the elements necessary to charge the offense of

aggravated murder with prior calculation, and design. Namely, the underlying felony,

aggravated robbery mentioned in specification one was not be-fore Vette1°^ court, not

wi^ii his jurisdicl:i.one .An.d, the robbery "indictment(s)" were sent to the court of Alfred

W. Mackey

I The Petitioner was purportedly indicted on two counts of aggravated robbery on

November 26, 19970 (Ex. 1). (This "indictment" also fails to charge an offense; no

victim is named, no thing of value alleged to be 1:aken or attempted to be taken, no place,

no time, or threats alleged.) The state allegedly indicted the Petitioner on November 26,

1997 on one count of aggravated murder with prior calculation and design (Ex. 2),

3. Each alleged indictment was sent to a di^'erent court (Ex. 3). T.:3.:i.s was error. I'hls

error resulted in a failure to charge all the elements of aggravated murder with prior

calculation and design in the "aggravated murder indictment." State v.Colonb 118 C}hio

SzQ 3d. 26• 2008-0hio-:16Z4° 885 N.E. 2d 9179 20 ^8 ^^^o LEXIS 874a This error also

resulted in a dismissal, nolle prosequi, of the aggravated robbery charges prior to entry

of a "Final Appealable Order3? in the aggravated ^-nurder proceedings. Such dismissal,

nolle pro,^^quz, amounts to an acquittal of the elements necessary to convict of



aggravated murder with prior calculation and design. XNRE GOL:^^ (1955)n99Ohio

App9 ^^, 130 NxEa:^^ 855. Such acquittal camiot be reviewed without violating the

Double J^^^pai•dy Clausee `1'^e Llnited States S-qpre:^^^ Court has held that a judicial

acquittal premised tipon a of a criminal ^^^tut^ is an acqo-^tta1 on the

rn^riv^ that bars retrials Thcre ^.^ no z^^eariingful constitutional dis^k.ucti^^^ ^^twe%,;^^ a trial

cou.rt°s "m^^^onstniction" ^fa ;€.atute and its erroneous additzor^ elementg

^^C^ a Aa^^^^l acqu1ttal in t1^^^^ CHC^ ^^'.ances i.^ an acqu^^^^^^ ^^r, doub1}^° j€:opardy

pu € as ^^{ ^11, E'TS Y. ^rUCH:^G AN^ 133 Sa^ ^x ^ ^^^ (1013̂ , This Court ha-s

previously held that a ,j-u€11^ia1 acquittal pzeniised upon a E4m1^^onstruction" of a criminal

statute is an "acquittal ^ii the merits . , e [that] bars r^triala" Arizona v, ^^^s^M 467 CJ. S,

2031-211 104 S. Ct. 2305e 81 L. Ed. 2D 1 64 (1984 A-n acquittal is unreviewable

whether a judge (37re>b;^^ a jury to r^turn a verdict of acquittal, eog., FongFoc,,369Uo So,

a1 1434 82 & Qt, 671^ 7 --L, Ed. 2d 629k or #or^^^^ that f'€^rma^^^^ by entering a judgment

of acquittal herself. See Smith v. .1fassachuse#ts , 543 U S 462, 467m468412-------- - 5 S. Cto

1129, 160 L, Ed. 2d 91.4 (2005) (collecting cases). And an. acquittal precludes retrial

even if it is premised upon az^ erroneous dec3s1^^ to exclude evidence, S'anabri^x v,

United States, 437 U. S. 54 68--^^ 7^9 98 S, Ct 21705 57 L. Ed, 2d 43 ( 1978 ; ^.

m-^^ta^en understanding of what evidence would suffice to sustain a conviction, Smitha

543 Ua S. at 473, 125 S. Ct. 1 .1.^^ 160 1:-.. Ed. 2d 914^ or a "misconstruction of the

statute" defining the reqiiirements to convict, Rums. 467 Ua Se at 203 , 211 104 & Ct.

2305, 81 L Ed. 2d 164; cf. Smalis vo Pennsylvc^^^^^ 476 U. & 1 40 144--145, n. 7. 106 S,



Ct, 1_745490L.Ed. 2d 116 (19_^j . In all these circumstances, "the fact that the ^^^^i^^^

may result from erroneous evidentiary rulings or erroneous interpretations of go-^emiiig

legal principles affects the ^^^^ra^^ of that determination, but it does not alter its

essential ^haracter." f-Tnated States vo Scott 437 U S. ^^ ^& 98 S. Ct, 2187. 57 L. Ed. 2d

^^ Cl. 978(intema1 quotation marks, and citation omitted). But if the prosecution has not

yet obtained a conviction, further proceedings to secure one are iz^^ermissible:

o,[^]ubje€^^in^ the defendant to ^^^ta^^^^ttal. factfinding proceedings going to guilt or

^^^en^e violates the ^oubl.e-Jeopardy ^lause.°" Stnalis vo ^^^n&lvania 476 U.S^ 140,

145, 90I_,, Ed. 2d 1. 16 106 S. Ct. 1745 (1986). Siniali,^ squarely held, not that further

fa^tfindi^^ proceedings wer^^ ^barred because there had been an appeal, but that appeal

was barred because further factfinding proceedings before the trial judge (the factfinder

who had pronounced the acquittal.) were impermissible. 47 U.S_xa:t- 1452 ^0 L. Ed. 2d

116. 106 & ^.^^:. 1745.

4. The error of dividing the indictments into two was structural: it also resulted in

other errors; a lack of notice; a Fa^lure to pr^^^^^ sufficient evidence to sustain a

conviction of aggravated murder with prior ^^^^lation. and design; viola^^o.n. of

Petit^^iier}s right to ^^nfT^^^t and. cross-examine aiiyr alle^ed ^.^icti^. of robbery, alleged

w^tnessesp and compulsory process; and^ the right to have a jury trial, I.e. properly

instructed on reasonable doubt as to all the elements of the offense attempted to be

charged.

5. This case centers upon the :^undamenta^ Due Process and jury trial. guarantees of



the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments that a person cannot be convicted where he has

not been given notice.

6o. It is statutorily mandated that a flildln,^ of the offense of aggravated roh^ery,

beyond a reasonable doubt, is a necessary predicate element of provliig the Petitioner

possessed the requisite me,^y rea of purpose (intent) and prior calculation and design.

Since the Petitioner was not charged in the murdiar indictment with committing

aggravated robber3^ the indictment was insufficient to charge an offense.

7. Prior calc-ulatlon and design is the element which distinguishes between guilt and

acquittal of aggravated murder.

8. The dividing of the charges error also constituted a lack of notice. A kind of fra-ud.

The Petitioner did not have notice he had to defend against aggravated robbery in his

aggravated murder proceedings because that charge was sent to a different court and

seheduled to take place after the murder proceedings (Ex, 4).

9. In the murder proceedliigs9 no victim of robbery was presented, no witnesses

testi^ed.9 no items were alleged to have beeri. taken, no t3.atep time, or placed was

mentioned, and no instruction on the elements of aggravated robbery were mentioned to

the jury. Nor was the Petitioner provided the requested Bill of Particulars. Theii, the

aggravated robbery charges were dismissed no^^^ ^^^^^^qui. (Ex.5) which amounts to an.

acquittal; consequently, the basis for conviction of prior calculatlon. and design is nonm

existent.

^



10. The Petitioner was denied counsel and counsel of choice. Appointed counse14s

performance was del'icient for failing to move for a Rule 29 Motion for Acquittal based

on the Principles outllned in this motion, as the elements necessary for the jury to find.

guilt were iiot charged in the `bindi.ctment." The prejudice is that the Petitioner is

wrongfully imprisoned based upon the state'^ structural error(s), failure to charge (all the

elements of) an o5en.sey sending the elements of the purported charge to a separate

^our, divesting the Vettel court of jurisdiction, failure to prove those missing elements

beyond a reasonable doubt, and failure to instruct the jury on. reasonable doubt as to

those elements of aggravated ^^bbery. DILLINGHAN1 vs STATE (1855), 5 Oh1o Ste

280a 285; STATE va HARRIS (1932), 7.25 C)h1.o Sta ^^^ .2649 And appellate counsel

were ineffective for:not recognizing errors under A^PR-END1 v. NEW JERSEY.^ 530

U9SQ^^6 and SUL^^VAN va LOUI^IANA 508 U.S. 279 and litigating the fact that the

^o-urt lacked ju-risdictlon to try or convict the Pet1tionero MARTINEZ v4 RYAN.

11. Since the judgment of conviction was void, no appellate court has had, nor could

acquire, jurisdiction. A court of appeals has no j-ur1sdiction over orders that are not final

aiid appealable, Section 3 2 Artic1e-M, Ohio Constitution.

This court must remand to Vette14^ court to dismiss the charges due to lack of

jurisdiction. Or order the state to unconditionally release the prisonen as a retrial would

^^ barred -under pnnciples of double jeopardy since a ^^^^^ pro,^^^^^i acts as an acquittal

of ag,^rxiiated robberies, aiid the state failed to xne€;t its bu.rden when it was obligated to

do so the first time.



THE STATE CREATED STRUCTUR,4,I, ERROR BY i.^EPARATING THE
"INDICTMENT" OF AGGRAVATED ROBBERY FROM ITS A-LLEGA'I`I^^^^
OF A^CxRAVATED MURDER AND SENDING THEM TO TWO DIFFERENT
CC}UR'I'S9 IiESTJIsXING IN A LACK OF J[IRTSDICTION AND VOR)
9TUDGMENT%

12. The Ashtabula County Court of Common Pleas (of Ronald W Vettel) never

acquired jurisdiction over the alleged ca^pital offense because the "indictment" fails to

charRe the all the elements of aggravated murder by omitting the elements of aggravated

robbery; and because that aggravated robbery "indictment" was sent to the court of

Alfred Mackey. And dismissed nolleprosequi. (Exo5)

13, Therefore, no trial was had, any judgment entered is void, ^id no appellate court

could assume jurisdiction. The proceedings were void ab ir^i.tio. This action is

commenced to prohibit any further unauthorized exercise of jurisdiction and to correct

previous unauthorized exercise of it.

14. According to the Ohio Constitution Article 1, Section 10, no person shall be

held to answer for a capital, or otherwise infamous, crime, unless on presentment or

indictment of a grand jury.,exn any couit, the party ac^^^sed shall be allowed to appear

and defend in person aiid with co-unsel^ to demand the nature and cause of the accusation

^



against him. The Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution requires that an.

a^c-used "be informed of the nature and cause of the accusatlono" U.S. Conste amenda

Y1,

15. The object of the indictment is, first, to famish the accused with such a

description of the charge against him as will enable him to make his defence, and avail

himself of his conviction or acquittal for protection algainst a ftuther prosecution for the

same cause; and^ second, to inform the court of the facts alleged.9 so that it may decide

whether they are sufficient in law to support a ^onvictioii, if one should be had. For this,

facts are to be statedj not ^onc1-usion^ of law alone. A. crime is made up of acts and

intent; ^id these must: be set forth in the indlctment9 with reasonable particularity of

time, place, and c1^e-umstances. U.S. va ^^^^^^^^K,92 ^.Sa 542 558,23 L. Ed.

^^^ ^ (1875)a

16. Subject--matt^^ j-urisdiction "connotes the power to hear and decide a case upon its

merlts.°` MORISSON v. SY'EINER (1972 32 Oh1o Std2d 8687290290 N4EA2d 841Q

Subj ect-matter jurisdiction defiiies the competency of a couri: to render a valid judgment

in a particular act1on., See ^cCornae9 Venue -w "New" Concepts in Ohio, 39 Cincinnati

L. Rev. 474; Field and Kaplan, Civil Procedure (2d Ed,) 737. The "Ohio Supreme"

court has held th.a^^ o^subject-ma^er jurisdiction is conferred on ^^u-rtsA rather than on

judges." ^^^^S vA UINIV. HOSPS4 OF CLEVELAND , 119 Ohio SQ^ ^7^1t,___2008

Ohio 3344a 893 NaE92d 142 Id. at a9e

17. Court records show that "Judge Ronald W. Vettel" sent Case No. 97 CR 220

7



(aggravated robbery) to the court of Alfred NV. Mackey; and sent Case LNo. 97 CR 221,

"aggravated murder" to the court of Ronald W. Vettel, (Exo^^ Dec. 4, 1997 judgment

entnes by Ronald Vettel), Vettel deprived his court of jurisdiction over the aggravated

robbery charges mentioned in ^pec1:.-'i.cation one and, therefore, of rnaterlal elements of

aggravated murder with prior calculation and design.

18. The statejs theory was (1) aggravated robbery" (2) warrant, (3) killing for the

purpose of escaping punishment for it. The state legislatLire has mandated that for the

purposes of charging and convicting a person of aggravated murder the term "committed

by the defendant" ineans the state bears the burden of proving beyond a reasonable

doubt that the defendant, 1ri fact, cominitted sonie "other offense." Without proving an.y

a9gravated robbery act-Lia11^ occurred, there cannot be proof, beyond a reasonable doubt,

that there was a killing for the purpose of escaping aggravated robbery. That would be

absurd. This is not one of those cases that are exceptions: a witness to the underlying

crime being killed to prevent their reporting or testifying.

19. The state and court apparently proceeded upon the erroneous premise that it could

find the Petitioner guilty of aggravated murder witli prior calculation and design (killing

to escape some other offense) if it pr^^ented. evidence a warrant ex.isted for that other

o_ffense. Yet, the court repeatedly told the jury a warrant was not evidence.

20. An offense is not an d`of1'ense" "committed by the defendant" unless it has been

found to have been committed by the defendant beyond a reasonable doubt, See Due

process of law, B1ackP^ Law Dlctlona.ry7 Slxtb. Edltl.on. It cannot be found if it is not

8



charged. P1^^^ELL vQ G-EORGIA, 439 U.S. 1^R MULLANEY vn NVILBUR4 421

U.S. 684° ^^ RE NVIl^^^^^ 397 U.S. ^^^ 364a .h'KS0N v9 VIRGINI^-^413 U.S.

3076 That was not the legi.slaturefs intent, nor o^^^^patiblo with Due Process aii(i . jui•y trial

^^^raiateose See void j-Lidgznont "'a^'^rming" void judgment in State v. Jones, 91 Ohio St.

3d at 3 )47-348.

Appellant9s interpretation of R.C. 2929.04€'A' 3) is consistent with both the statute's
plain l^^^uage and established constittitional laNv. R.C. 2^'^9.04.t^pla.i^.l^,T states that all
of the aggravating circumstances listed therein, inoludiiigWthat contailled in subsection
(A)(3), must be proven beyond a reasonable doubt, Indeed, conviction under any -l^^sc-r
standard of proof would be inooiisistent witli the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment to the United States Coiistitution. It is axio^natic that the state ^^-iust prove
each and every elomoiit of an offense beyond a reasonable [*348] doubt. See Jacksonvo
Yir inia 1979 443

-
U.S. 30-1, 99 S. Ct. 27816i L. Ed. 2d 560; In re Wznship--(l 9'0)g

397 U.S. 358 , 90 S. Ct. 1068 , 25 L. Ed 2d 3% We find that the defondant's commission
of the prior offense coiastitutos an essential element of the ReC 2929.04(A)(3)
specification. Had the General .A,.^^embly inteiidod that the doatli penalty be applied to
those who siniply attempt to avoid app:€-e1^ensi.on on a warrant, it would not have
included the words r'oommitted by the €^ffeiidonqn

(^inphasis added.) The judgment is void. The court "affirmed" a verdict that did iiot

exist. See "Sentencing Opinion"' (^'̂ x, 7) at pgs 2, 4 stating that the jury/court :f:ound a

warrant, ziot actual cominission of any elements of aggravated robbery

21. The Petitior€o:r was ^urportedlv charged with ^^-Lirdor `scommittedforthe^up?oso

of escaping ... another offense committed ----by --- - the, defendant, to wit; aggravated

ro^^ery...." But, no other offense was within the ooui-t9^ jurisdictione The "other offense"

was dismissed prior to sentence.

22. By statute, it was mandatory that a ju:€^y find tlie Petitioner committed an.

aggravated robbery in. order to find that the Petitioner committed a murder for the

9



Purpose of escaping , e . aggravated robbery. It could not.g and did not,, do that without an

instruction on the elements of ag,rav^.ted robbery. NI^,I,,4,^_ vg LO^fISI^.^'^^g ^^^

UpSb 279a

23. 11' the court had no jurisdiction of any "other offense," because it (aggravated

rohher^) was in the jurlsdiction of another court on a separate "indictment", the murder

proceedings were void for faillng to include the eleir^^^^^^ of aggravated robbery in the

aggravated murder indictmente

24. 9Y4'rhere can be no trialz conviction, or punishment for a crime without a formal and

sufficient accusation. In the absence thereof the court acquires no jurisdiction whatever,

and if it assumes jurisdiction, a trial and conviction are a null:ity. * * *,of STEWAKr v.

S T A T E 1 932)n 41. Oh.io A a 351 at 353m354.

25. In this case, the ^tatees choice to divide the charges created astructura1 defect in

the trlal mechanism whlch deprived the court of subject-matter jurisdiction. "The issue

of subject-matter jurisdiction cazanot be waived or forfeited and can he raised at any

time,°' STATE vo ^^S51-15th Dista NaO Cm11070Q,2012 Ohio 3333Y

26. The state can?t simply tell a jury "trust us" the defendant committed another

o:`ense wh.lch you are to use to conclude he committed this ^fTense, wh.ich znak-^^ this

offense eligible for the maxinium penalty.

27. Failure to include any of those elements in the indictment, trial proceedings, and

instructions rendered the proceedings a nulllty} fatal to the attempted charge and

conviction.

to



2& Vettel deprived his couit of subject-matter jurisdiction over the aggravated

robhery charges mentioned in speci^cation. one by sending them to the court of Mackey

and, there.fore, of the elements the state had to prove beyond a reasonable (louht to

support a conviction on its tlieory of aggravated murder with prior ca^ctilation and

^^^ign..

29. Since aggravated robbery was before Mackey°s court, not Vette1"s, Vetteles court

did not have jurisdiction to use those allegations as a factor in "convicting" the

Petitioner of aggravated murder with prior calculation and design. Aggravated robbery

was the sine qua non of that "charge.2"

3o. Trial for the aggravated rohheries were set to take place, in "Judge Mackeyes"9

^ ou^taftf,r the aggravated murder proceedings, (Ex. 4, Dec. 8, 1997 entry by Assignment

Conunissioner, David F. Silva). In fact, the "indictments" were dismissed, ^olle

prosequi, by the court of Alfred Mackey, June 9' 1998g (Ex.5), two days before the

"Sentencing Opinion of the Court," by "Judge Vettel" stainped as "Sentencing Opinion,"

June I l.t" (Ex.6). If nothing else, the court of Vettel lacked ju^sdi.ction to sentence the

^et1t1oner, June 11.', after the nolle was entered June 9'a

31., It is axiomatic that a conviction upon a charge not made or upon a charge not tried

constitutes a denial of due process. ^OLE v0 ^^^^A-S- 333 U.S. 196, 201^

PRESNELL vQ GEORGYA, 439 US. 14.

12, In the absence of ^^^^ectumatter jurisdiction, a court lacks the authority to do

11



anything but announce its laok of jurisdiction and dismiss. STEEL Coa vp CITI;^ENS

FOFt. A BETTER ENVL 523 UdSs 83 , at 94, 118 S. ft l 003o 140 L. Ed 2d 21^

"Without jurisdiction the court cannot proceed at all in any oau^e-tho only function

remaining to the court is that of a-nno-unciiag the fact and di^inissing the cause."

^r. (^:^ 6; ^rThe jury was never iz^str.acto^. on olom.oi^.ts of ^,g^a.^atod roY^k^e

3102613122, Specifically, 3105, 3108, 3109). An appellate court may not add the

elements not submitted to, nor found by the jury; the wrong entit^r would find the

appellant guilty, affirrning a hypothetical verdl.ct that was not, in fact, rendered..

SUL.L1VAN v. LQUISIA..^ik, 508 U.S. 279a 1bis kind of error is not amenable to

harmless error analysis.

^4. If one of the vital and material elements identifying and characterizing the oz•im.o

has been omitted frorii the indictme:nt such defective indictment is insufficient to charge

Z),125 Ohio StQan offense, and can.not be cured by the court. SIA:1^E ve ^^',KISAV^:L

257R 264ry 181 N.E. 104. NVfthout a sufficient or fornal accusation, the court had no

jurisdiction, and if it had ass-unied.jurisdiotioii, the trial and conviction are a null:€ty,

S5v A nolle prosequi coinplotoly torninatos a proseoution. Where a nolle has been

oiitered after a jury is swom to try the causes it amo-Lints to an acquittal. ^OU^LAS V.

ALLEN, 56 Ohio Std 15b ^:^897), EVANS va MICI-IlG,N -133 S0Cte 1069 Cf13

36. The court of Ronald W. Vettel d1d. not acquire subj eot--matter jurisdzction. because:

(1) to charge all of the elements of aggravatod murder with pri.oi• calculation and design

in this case required sufficient and formal charge of aggravated robbery to be charged in

c



that court and proven beyond a reasonable doubt (2) the "indictment" for aggravated

robbery was ^^pa:rated E^om "indictment" for aggravated murder (3) the elements of

aggravated robbery were, thus; not charged as elements of aggravated inurder (4) the

co^ait of Alfred W. Mackey had jurisdiction of aggravated robbery charges (5) the court

of Alfred W. Mackey dismissed those charges, nolle pro;^^quiy two days prior to

"Sentencing Opinion" of Ronald W. Vettel.. Thus, the court of ^ettel did not have

jurisdiction. Judgment of conviction and sentence are void, respective1y,

a7, A judg^^^en^ of conviction based on an in^^^^i-nent which does not charge an

offense is void for lack of jurisdictior^ of the subject mattero ST^.'^"E v4 WOZN1:A&, 1.72

Ohio Sx. 5l.7w

h. There is no "final appealable order" in this case because the couz-t neNper acq-uired

jurisdiction and based its judgment of conviction and sentence upon ser^^-us

misunderstanding or misconstruction of what is required to sustain a conviction under

the aggravated murder statutes under the United States Constitution, Ohio Constitution,

and Ohio death penalty ^^at-Lites, Such judgments were based upon elements that were

not before the court, and were not proven beyond a reasonable doubt; elements that were

invalid, legally noz^^^^^^^enta J-udgment is void.

S9^ A pr^^^e-Lition ended. by a nolle prosequi has the same effect as one ended by an

a^quittals IN R-E GOLIB (1955), 99 Ohio App. 88, 130 N'aEQ2d 855, GREEN vx

United States 355 U.S. 184 (1957)^ Since ^^^le, prossed charge did not exist, as stich,

therefore wasn;t a^^ea^[abl.e] or rever^[abl^]^ BURKS v, U.S. 437 ^,,^9S.I .... (1^7____^)L

`



^.^^^^^N 'V. M-EYE& 665 Fx2d 118; NoIl^^roseqtiz literally means "to be cinwllli^^ to

^^^^^cuteY" AI, ^AKIM vs ROBER'I'S, 2009 U.S. Dist0 LEXIS 59400a STATE ve

BONVERSa 1977 Ohio A x ^E-XIS 8426; STATE ve ^U-BANK, 2012 Ohio 351

MOUNT va STATE , 14 ^^^ ^^^^^^ A nolle ^^^sec^^^ cannot be entered by the

state without operating as ^i acquittal to the accused; STATE vS ^^ERHAR:I)`^^ f1^

56 Ohio AppQ 2D 193a Molle _prc^^^qua is a withdrawal of indictment; CITY OF

COLC1MBCTS,v. STIRESa ^ERNLkN -v9 Uq& 302 U.S. 211 212„ HAKf va ^IRK^^

2012 U.S. Dlsta LEXIS 184174a .Any action taken subsequent to the filing of the nolle

prosequa is, a nullity; STATE ^X REL9 WILL.^CY vQ SMI1.^H ^.^$Q 7^ Oh1^ ^^^ 3d

47, 5 1; STATEEXR-EL9LITTY v. ^^^^OVYANS.p ^^^^ ^^ Ohio Std 3 d 97

981STAT^^ ^X RELa ^^^^^EY v4 ROBE^..`TS (19851,17 Ohio Sta 3d--I_a ^, A court of

record speaks only t1iraugh its journal and not by oral. pranoim^ement or mere written

mlnitte or me€:^^^^ndum; STATE E^ ^ELm ^^^^^S va McGEE BROW1°^ JL0.Ohio

Sta 3d 40& 410° S'^.^A'I'E EX RELdp NVMTE v. 9TUNKIN, 80 Ohio Sta 3d 335, 336%

SANDER vg ^^^ 365 F. ^^PP. 1251- MA^^^^^Y va MAXWELx.,, 19Q , 176

Ohio Sta 84 87; STATE vP SUTTON (1979)g 64 Ohio AjRp4 2D 1.055 Once an

in^^^^^ent is nolleda the court loses jurisdiction; STATE vn BROWN (1981), 2 Obio_

^Pv,8..M 400; S'TkT^ ^X RELe FLYNT vp DINI^LEACK^'^^ ^^^_Ohlo A a ^^

59-5 9 STATE EX R-ELd ENYART va OBN.-FILL, 71 Ohio Sto 3d 655 , 656; STATE EX

REL. FOGLE V. S I MINE& 74 Ohl.o St. 3d 15& 161a DOYLE v. STXlYE 17 O1^^^

l^R222; STATE v 'NIANNSg 2012 OHIO ?.^^^ STATE ^ BRY%-^^ 2012 - OHIO 35

i^



STi^.`I'.^ EX REL, DAVIS v. C1:..^YAIIOGA CW COU-Rr OF COINIA10N PLEAS

127 Ohio St9 3d _ 29% STA'fE va BAKE^ JÎ -9 Qhio Sta 3d A court of appeals has i^.o

jurlsdlction over orders that are ii^^ final and appealable. Sect1on ^ ^)Q4 Artlcle-IV.

Ohio Constl^ut7oii.

10. The Petitioner cannot, then, be re-pr^^^cu^ed under a new indictment which

lnel-udes the aggravated robbery. KLOPFERv4^ORTH C;AROLI^A (19^7^ 386 U.S.

2 M-87 Ss U. _9_^^ L. E^.o 2D 1; ^^'^NS v, MTC ^G^133 Ss^"ta 1069 21113 .

No appellate court has had, nor could acquire, jurisdiction. This court must remand to

the "trial court" to dismiss the charges due to its lack of subject-matter jurisdiction. Or

order the case di^i-nissed and the Petitioner released,

4i. The st;ate`s request for dismissal, ^^^^c- prosequi, is an admission that it has not

prosecuted nor convicted the Petitioner :^`^-)r aggravated robbery. (Ex.^) The state is

bound by such admission. ^^RRiCK va ^ORSITCH 172 Ohio Sta 417x The court's

judgment of dismissal is the law of the case. Dismissals cannot be appealed without

violating double jeopardy. Moreover, see 56Appelleeys Merit Brief," in case no. 98M14835

Pgs. 55, 57 where the state asserts a warrant is all that is needed to convict, disclaimed

any need to prove the Petitioner committed any robbery:

P ^ , r . 55, "This ^^arrant^ervedastbe bas1s f^r on the R.C. 2929.04
(A.)(3) specification, which indicated that Glover9s murder was committed for the
purpose of escaping detection, apprehension, trial or punishment for another offense
committed by appellant, narnely, the aggravated robbery charge upon. which th^
warrant was issued."

4^



P& 57, soClearly, Lawson supports the ^tatees position that R.C. 2929.04 (A)(3) doesn. ot
:€-equ1re the- state to " ^ove" the commlss€on of th^ ^^^^^ from which a capltal, defendant
^ou,ht to escape ^.c^,o^tablllty,^'

Pg. 57, 16Th1^ ^^^axrant was the onlv b`p^^of5 n^^^^^ to ^^ ort g gllant9s ---cony-@cti.on for
aggravated murder b4comiiiltted for the p-urp^^^ of escaping detection., apprehension,
trial, or punishment" for the aggravated (sic) burglary charge."

12. It is axiomatic that a ^^uit4s juiisdlction is limited to actions before ito "An action

is an ordinary proceeding in a court of justice, involving process, pleadings, and ending

in a judgment or decree, bv which a party prosecutes another for the redress of a legal

wrong, enforcement of a legal right, or the punishment of a public offense." R.C.

2307.01. Since no aggravated robbery charges were pending before Vettel`s co-^^, that

cou:rt had no jurisdiction to convict or sentence petiti^ii^r for any elements of aggravated

robbezy: 5tate ex re1. J^ffer^^^ ^oun . Ch11dren. ^er-v1ces Bda vb Haldaa 28 Ohio St8

3d 179

6



CERTIFICAT^ OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a COp^ Of thim ha6eas cOrpUB petition ^^^ ^en^ by reqular

mail to Nick I^^^^ci, the Rsh^^^ula County P^^^^^^tor on F"ebruary 20, 2014.

MALIK ALLAH-U- ^KBAR

' ,

^^
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QASE NO. 97-CRLL^^CT

1997 GRANrD vl-URY
SEPTEMBER SESSION, NOVEMBER RECALL, SPECIAL SESSION

COMMON PLEAS ^OTj'RT
Ashtabula County, Ohio

T^ STATF, OF OIRO

VSe

ODRAYE G. J^^^S

IN'DICTMENT FOR:

{'

...^,^

AGGRAVATED ROBBERY (TWO COUNTS) (Fa1.) (w/specn)

-------------

A TR^ BILL.C,,
^^^•::S ^^-`^ ^ €-''^ .`

W. _ ,,^•ry

____ "Ap v
r^ r^ n a

SUSAN E. G OLEN
^RAND .:CURY FOREMAN

THOMAS L. SARTINI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY



INDTC.°^^INT - '^^ ^^^^^

STikTE OF OBlo )

COUNTY OF ASHTABULA ) CASE NTO.- DMECT

STAT^ ^^ OHIO VSP O D ^QT ^"^

Of the September Term, November Recall, Special Session., November 25s 1997;

^'^ ^ 13^ ^ OF THE ^^ ^ 1 ^'^,,A CO`l+7`1"" GRAND ^'RY of the State of Ohio

on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

CQU^T ONE

On or about the 1 gth day of October, l. 997F in the City of Ashtabul.ao Ashtabula
County, Ohio, oyie ODRAYE G. JONES did, in attempting or committing a theft
offense, as dofmed in ^^ction 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing
immediately after the attempt or offense did have a deadly w

'
c^^^^ as defined in

sectaon. 2923.11 of the Revised Code, on or about his person or under his 'control
and did displ^v the weapon, brandish it, indicate that he possessed it, or used said
^^apon.

Specification I of Count One. The Grand Jury further fmds and specifies that ODRAYE G.
JONES ^ad a firearm on or about his person or under his control while corm-iittang this offense
and displayed the fi^ea-rm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used
it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941,145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

T'his act, to-wito Aggravated Robbery, with a three (3) year fir^^ specification,
constitat^s a Felony of the First degree, ^ontrary'tca and in. violatg^^ of the Ohio Revised Code,
Title 29, §2911,0 13 and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT ^^O
On or about the. 8th day of November, 1997, in the City c91` Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ollio, one ODRAYE G. JONES did, in attempting or committing a theft
offense, as defined in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing

^ndictment pagp 1



immediately after the aft^^^^ or offense did have a deadly weapon, as ^efmed ^^.
section 2923.11 of t'-qe Revised Cradea oh or ^^^u.t his person or under his control
and did display the weapon, brandish it, indicate that he possessed it, or used said
weapon,

^Pici^^^^^on I of Count Two: I"he Grand Juryfarther finds and specifies that ODRAYF, G.
JONES had a firearm on or about Ih^^ person or under his control while commitdn^ this offense
and displayed the firearm, brandished the ^..̂ ec^^ indicated that hepossessed the firearm, rrused
it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941,145 ^^th^ ^^o Revised Code.

Tllis act, tomwit: Aggravated Robbery, with a three (3) year ^emn `,pe-zfication,
^^listitu:t^s a Felony of the First degree, contrary to and in violation of the 01no R^^^^^^ Code,
Title 29, §291.1,01„ and against the p^^^e. and dignity of the State o;^Ohio,

^SPBMULL^ SUBNUTTED,\

^3T^S.S TL,e S^'^".^^ hflMnO11̂ 9031̂ ,77
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Indi^^^^^ Page 2
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CASE NO. 97-CRmDTRECT

1997 GRAND Jlj°RY
^^PTELMBER SESSLONy NOVEMBER RECALL, SPECIAL SESSION

^((

i^ i J /^ }̀5•^•

^f Id f r- ^'`1'^ Lf v 1•+^

COMMON PLEAS COURT
Ashtabula County, Ohio

THE,STATE OF OHIO

VSo

ODRAYE G. JONES

^NDICT^ENT FOR

^^GRAV-ATEi^ MURDER w/specs

y^
0w^

_ ea

---------------------

° A TRUE BILL

•^

^^SA.' E. GOLEN
GRAND JURY FOREMAN

THOMAS L. SARTINI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

k 1 MF 13 43



INDICTMENT - ONE COUNT

STATE OF OHIO )
) ss.

^^^,'IY OF ASHTABULA ) CASE NO.^ ^^^

STATE OF OHIO VS. ODRAYE G. JONES

Of the September `I'enn, ^ovember Recall, Special Session, November 25, 1997:

THE JURORS OF THE ASHTABULA COUNTY GRAND RMY of the State of Ohio

on their oaths, in the name and.by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

COUNT O^

On or about the 17th day of November, 1997 in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtalaula
County, Ohio, one ODRAYE G. J®NFS did, purposely and with prior calculation
and design, cause the death of another, to wit: William D. Glover, Jr,, a peace
officer, in violation of Section 2903.01 (A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against
the peace and dzpity of the State of Ohio.

Specil;icat1on I of Count One9 The Grand Jury further finds, and specifies that the offense
was corrmltted for the purpose of escaping detoc€ion, apprehension, tda.1, or piislment of
another offense ^ormnitted by the defendant, to wit; aggravated robbery3 an aggravating
czrc^^^^^^e as specified in Section 2929e^^ (A) (3) of the Ohio Revised Codee

Specafleatlon 2 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds atxd specifies that the victim
of the ^^^ense, William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace officer, as defined in Section 2935.01 of the
Ohio Revised Code whom the defendant had reasonable caiise to know or knew to be such and
a.t the time of the offense the victim, William D. Glover Jr, , was engaged in his duties as a peace
officer, an aggravating circumstance as specified in Section 2929.134 (A) (6) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Indictment Pa^^ 1



.. , , ^

Specification 3 of Count Oraer The Grand Jury further finds and.s^^^^ ^^^ that ^DRAYE
G. JONES had reasonable cause to know or knew William D. Glover, Jr.n was a peace officer
as d^fined in Section 2935,01 of the Ohio Revised Code, and that it was Odraye ^. Jones'
specific purpose to kill a peace officer at the time of the offense, an agavat%z^^ ^ircur.^st=^e
as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (6) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Sp^^^^ca^^on 4 of Count Onex The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that ODRAYE
G. JONES ^ia^ a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing this
offense and d^^^lwy^d the fireannx bt-andish^^ the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firea.r.Tny
or used it to fauili^^^^ the offense in violation of Section 2941-145 of the 0hia^ Revised Code.

This offense constitutes the crime of Aggravated Murder with specifications, an offense
for which the Death Penalty may be imposed, with a Three Year Fareann Specification, in such
case made and provided and against the dignity of the State of Ohio.

RESPECTFULLY SLBNff'T'I'ED,

---------------- - --
THOMA^ L. SARTINI, 0001937
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Indictm^^t Pa^e 2



P ,,y^/g'^'`^''^5,^Y4"rt%k.itZ^te^ *^'^, .,. 3µ•, ,. ^ , . ^ r r -•

IN THE COURT OF ^OMMOa°^ PLEAS

701813

AaHT^BULA COUNTY, OHIO
.^:

-..., . . :.,.,. . >N ,. _., :^...

^laintikf, j CASE No• 97m

-vs-
` a^^ )

^DRAYE .'-Ge JONES, )

D+^^^^^antv

This 3rd day of December, 1997^ ^^^^^ Prosecuting Attorney

Thomas L. Sartini and Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Ariana

Tarighatix and also ca^^ the defendant, odraye G. Jones,

^^^er warrant heretofore issued on an indictment ^harging-

^tnde^^ 'e^.ch of Counts One and Two the offenses of A ggrav ^.ted

Robberyp with specifications, in violation of R.C. 2911s01, the

same being felonies of the first degree.

Whereupon9 the Court explained to the defendant ^^e

nature of the charges and provided an explanation of his rights

pursuant to ^ri^inal Rule 10<

The ^ot^^^ determined that the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

was an indigent person and appointed Marc B, Minor and Andrew J.

Love of the State Public Defens3er's Office as counsel for the

defendant for arraignment purposes only. With said counsel

present in ^^^rt-a the defendant was thereupon arraigned. The

Court further appointed David L. Doughten as trial counsel of

record for the defendant in this case,

A copy of the indictment having been furnished the

0V 4 ^ ^



^ ` s` . ^^^]],'3, ^""^,a 'b r'^', S`,'^J',^z'.;:etM "S Cw , ^^r ,^'•:u?.wy .. ' ._. .
-W ^.^'•° .

.

, ^ .L ,^ 711814
y Xv ^ ^^^; °^ ^^ r^ ^ ^^M.. y...t`.' i^'c?^Ŝ •s;r8^ e, L^.-^.. . .....,.,.+d=;; L. -a ^^.y"- .^Y ^t . . o. . ^ ^,.yti 'a+^^'i'^QV ^°' ^ ^. ?'^`^} 5y•

y ^ ^ 4 _ .

.w. ^ ^^• ..t ^
..

^ . .. ^

97-C^^ ^20 -^ Ds^ceh^^5er^^:^ M •^^. ^^^^^ 4, 1997^^nv,^,^ ^n xd ,, . ,;{^ . , , . ^ •
.7^ k ', k 7^; r/

'^; ' ` ` • .^ „ , .. y. ,. , .

':^^e r ^^
° . .., . f ' ' ' ^ • ^„ . .. s

^ ^. def ez^^^^t more than Or^^ daY Praor heretoa
and counse 1 having had

theoPPortura^^^ tO examine it, the•.,^ef6ildah t V^ves^
. . .. . .... Y ^b'"....-.

eading of the indictmenta
t,id .. ] . w l].? ?,YCL"f ' ' • ';jP• c {: ' .... . .

The defendant then ^^^^ ir^u^ ^ ^^^^ of b^sy ;r ^'- Y the Court whether.;^^ va] ..:. le

^uilty or ^ot s,ilty of the of fenses as charged for pleA

to

^s each c^a^an^. that ^a. .^s not guilty.

The date for trial w"l be set bY the A^^^gnmer^^

^^^mi^sioz^^r of this ^ou^t within the time limits of R, C.

2945o71(C)9 and written notice thereof furnished to ^^unsela

^^^^. ^^^^^^^^ ^^ '^^:^•. C^surt6 t^.^. defendant indicated that

bo-on i^^^^^er^^ed'. o^^ ^hi^ case ^^^^e November l^th, 1997e

Th i s ^el^^e is asaigne4 to Judge Alfred Wr MackeyQ

Bond as previously set iz^ the sum of Fifty Thousand

Dollars ($50, 000Y 00) cash or surety is contir^ued. The defendant

is remanded, ^^ the custody of the Ashtabula County ^^^^^^^ ^ ^

Department in lieu o.^ posting said bond.

Pursuant to Civil Rule 58 (B) , the Clerk of this Court is

ordered to serve copies of this Judgment Entry upon Pz^€^s^.caxt^^^

Attorney Thomas L. Sartini; defense counsel for the a^^aignmerat,

Marc B. Minor ^nd Andrew J. Love of the State Public 1^efendera ^

Office, 8 EaSt Long Street, Il^h Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215;

to trial counsel, David L. D€sualhten; 44€33 St. Clair AvenUeP

Cleveland, ohio

^^'*^t: •

44103-1125; ^ioncrable Alfred W. M^^key; the

T;' ^0 147-6 2



e^^w°
t^Fu+^^^:.^ 9P1k^^3

lrlr^?fi^ ŷ^ ^^^ ^'^
^s q>3zqy o ^

3 ^z^ alls^•?^•,w ,+^a - r , f ^- -^ ,.,:r
i^; s•,q4""^ r^ ^^*^ § b_ , ^ , a v e t v ' y ^d ^,^s ^^^z s4^'

^°,` '1^4^

`^^^^t Y 0~+ ^ d"^"^ ^ +ba• • ° ' ^ 4 ,^ ^ . a Y^ ^^r` ^ . .

Janos ^^OMber 4, 1997

- . .:.. -^. , . ..,F"y' ^'.^;^° , ^{ ° ° .•,.9^ . .,. .

^^^^^^^^ ^ ^^^^^^ ^^eriff g s Departmezat; and ^^^ ^s r, i., ^^.,. gnment. „^
>. ............

^ ,,,..". ^,,.,..., ......... ,.r.-,_.. . ., . ,.. , . . , __.,,_ ._.. ,...-

.., . :ft^;y,- ^^^
.... • s 'a , . . . . . .

9S s

Ro,^^
'Y^' . , , _.

.. , ^y-.^ ``^ • _

4x .1997
RWV/tlt

W rt

. . . ..f ^'. .. ..

a

.. , . '- ' ^.. a., .

r _.

.^, ' s. ^ a^• .. ' ..H ?=" , .
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^
701816

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEMJ q 2 PH 697

ASHTABU2A COUNTY, OHIO
^ARoi,. P,

^^mmon
A5HTABUt.A

_ . .:._^... :.. ... . . . ,_ . .:_ . e. ^ ^.^`^t. : _ . ,. .. .::. . , .,. ..... ..... .... ...

Plaintiff,

-Vs-

^DRAYE G. ,7ONSS,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)

)
)

CASE NOti 97@CRg221

&MGMEN.111

This 3rd day of Decemkser, 1997, came Prosecuting Attorney

Thomas L. Sartini and Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Ariana

Tarighati; and also came the defendant, Odraye G. Jones4

under warrant heretofore issued on an indictment charging

Aggravated Murder, with specifications of aggravating

circumstances a^d a specification of firearm use, inoviolation of

I#^C, 2903,01(A)o

Whereupon, the co^^^ explained to the defendant the

nature of the charge and provided an explanation of his rights

pursuant to ^riminal Rule 10<

The Court determined that the de^^ndant, Odraye G. Jones,

was an indigent person ^nd appointed Marc B6 Minor and Andrew J.

Love of the State Public Defenderg s t^^fi^^ as counsel for the

defendant for arraignment purposes onlyti With said counsel

present in court, the defendant was thereupon arraigned. The

Court further appointed David L. Doughten as lead counsel and

Robert L. Tabik as co-counseI. to serve as trial counsel of record

for the defendant in this casey Both of said counsel are

001464



wc ^ r.r^y.,,•,^, .
^` y ^f^y. ..L^^i

^ r t•^. . .
. . , , . . . '

701817

case Noa 97-CR-221 -2- December 4, 1997
Ohio v. Jones

certified by the Ohio Supreme Court pursuant to Rule 20 of the
. , ... _..,.., . ^ . . , ,. ..;.... .;.,.:.:. .>.:,,.:.. ,.: ...:..... ............:..

Rules of ^^^^^^^^^nd^^^g for the Courts of Ohio.. .

A copy of the indictment having ^^^^ furnished the

^^^^^dant more tha'n one day prior hereto, and cc^^nsel having had.'^^ .

the opportunity to examine it, the defendant thereupon waived

the reading of the indictment.

The d4;feradant then being inquired of by the ^ou^^ whether

he is guilty or not guilty of the offense as charged and the

^^^ci^^^^tior^^ for plea says to the charge and each specification

that he is not ^uilty.. . .: ,^: ..

The date for trial will be set by the Assignment

Commissioner of this Court within the time limits of R.C.

2945.71(C)s and written notice thereof furnished to counsel.

Upon inquiry of the co€^rt9 the defendant indicated that

he has been incarcerated since November 17th, 1997a

This case is assigned to Judge Ronald W. Vettel.

The defendant's request for bond is hereby denied for the

reason that the Court finds that this is a capital case and the

proof is evident or the presumption great. The defendant is

ordered to be held without bonde

Pursuant to Civil Rule 58(B), the Clerk of this Court is

ordered to serve copies of this Judgment Entry upon Prosecuting

Attorney Thomas L. ^^^^^ni; defense counsel for the arraignment,

Marc B. Minor and Andrew J. Love of the State Public ^^^ender's

Office, ^ East Long Street, llth Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215;

146K



^^..0 . ^ 9j^} rt " .^! •G^.Y. ti'k 4 .. . /. . A4` ... ...
' y } ,.. ] . . . . ' . ..y'.'4' . . . v

701818', ; -

Case Noa 97^^^^221 -3- D^^emher 4, 1397
Ohio V. Jones

v! v• .

to tria], counsel, David L. Dou€^^^en, 4403 St9 Clair Avenue,
r r.v....- T.,.....+wnvi.v.wn.....rnv..:rrwn...:... r :r .......:'.... r,r_...

Cleveland, Ohio 44103,1125^ and Robert L. Tobik, 4403 St. Clair

Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44103; Honorable Ronald W. Vettel; the

Ashtabula County ^^riff ' s I^^^^^^^entW and the Assignment

commissionerx

< y' . . .

De cember 4, 1997
RWV/tlt

i

^,P W. VETTEL, JUDGE

^^^^^^



&.y^ a: ^ ^
y^ ., . . . . ._. .. _... , .... ,

^^'3'

T 7018 E.3

COURT op ^^^^
^^^^^ COUNTY

25 ^^^^ ^^^ER^N STREET
JEFFERSON, OHIO 44047-1092

,4, .. , ... .

, . . .... ^-^ .., ,

Judge Alfred W . Mackey 3^^^e., December 8, 1997
Judge°.Gaxy.vL 4 -^^^t -- ,, __. ,__._ .. . . .. .. . .. . . .. .. ...
^^^^^ Rona^d W Ve'^^^el

^O ^, ^ND,: Y CLAYPOOL
SF^^^^^FF g ^ ^^^^ ^

Case No9 97 CR 00220 ^^AT^ ^^

^s

ODRA'Y'^ G JONES

will be an for JURY TRIAL on ^^^sddym February 10, 1998, at 09:00 AM
before Judge ALFRED W. ^^^^^^

Byq David F. Silva
^^^^gnment ^^^^sioner
PH6 440-576.-3686 or 576m3687

oeF'b 9 FILE COPY
DAVID L. DOUGHTEN
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
GLEN OSBURN '.
JOHN ^^RNARDO

0
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` 'M. . ^.3^`. -•^Plr^ '

COURT OF CO=ON PLEAS
ASHTAB^ ^ouNTY

ti 25 ^^^^ ^^^^^^^^ ^TREET
^FFERSQN® OHIO 44047-1092

Judge Alfred W. Mackey
Judge° ^at-y L. Yostt--M. ------^
^ud^^ Ronald Wx Vettel

TO: ^^^ CLAYPOOL
SHERIFF'S DEPTa

. o.. d^S+c, w.., `."^' ^: . .. •; ^ .^. :
y y ` 709811

. ^t.."' e ..^M Ad- a , , a• . ' .. .r.

Date: Decemb^^ 8, 1997

Case No. 97 CR 00221 STATE OF OHIO

. ^^

®DRA'Y'^ C JONES

will . be on for JURY TRIAL an Tuesday, February 03, 1998, at 09b00 AM
befi^^e Judge RONALD W. VETTEL.
f .. ,

cc4 FILE COPY
DAVID L. DOUGHTEN
ROBERT L. TOBIK
PI^^^^CU^^^G ATTORNEY
GLEN OSBU^N
JOHN BEY^14ARDO

^.r

By9 David F. Silva
^ ^ ^^^^^^ Co^^^ sioner
PH: 440-576-3686 or 576-3687

^11114^9



FtS- 25~2003 01: 31 RRCil"€: ASH. C0, 0U--1^;lt. 131^ C-.UUK I 4424L^ t)( b -^i^j

^• .

^^ THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
AS11°TAB^,"^A COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIOt

Plaintiff, ^^.

6/1415 ,
CASE NO^ 97mC.RM220

JT.,^^^ ^XRED W. „-Ad^KF-Y
1-91

.^. ^ ^Ivs,

ODRAYE ^^^^

^efeadanto )
^^^^ ° '•,` ^ ^ ^

This day, ^^^ the Ashtabula ^^^^ ^^^^cut^^g Attorney, T^OKkS L. SARtINI, by

md tlr^ugh Ariana E. Tarighati, Chief Ass^^tmt Proseoitoz, on behalf of the State of Ohio, and

with leave of Court and for good cause eiiawn, enterg a n^^^e pros^qaaY without prejudice, in the

above captioncd. case for the reason d)at the defendant was ^on-wricted of Aggravated Murder aud

sentenced to the €^^ca^ Pma.lt^ in Case Number 97-CRm22l . Th^ ^^^sccutor"s office bas contacted

the Ashtabula City Police DqpaMxg.ent and the victim in the abOve capt%oncd matt^r and they

concur in the resolution of this case in this manngrs .'(3i^dxi:that:zh& ecezve^ ^ ..^
" . ^..... ,,, . ,.,,

^^ezes^ €^^`,^udiec ^oii^d not b^ ^^^d rosec^it^^n bteina

Wher^cforeR the State of Obio r^^^^ctfulay r^qucsts this Honorable Coz,az^ to disrrdes tbz

above cape^^^^^^ ^^^ without pr^jud.gcee

RespectUly subnnitted,

THom-kS L. 10001937
^^^Y

^zjj 0039372
'Pr4.fsca'nDto6

:l

MF 13 8 6



01.32 ^RMj~(SH°COe el...ERK OF COUR 1 440 576 2819 I;.^^

-0

I h^^^^ ^crtify L^^^ a true copy of the foregoing Mation to Dismiss has ^^^ scmt by

x^^^^larU,S. Mail t^^ ^^^^^^ of Junea 1 998, to David Doughten and Rot^eA Tobik, attomays

for Dcdmdan^ at 4403 St. Cl° Avcnuc, ^^cvcI&n^^ ^^o 44103°
- ^^

. ^
^ ,^ ^

^^q^ ^^s^^t ^r^s^^^ta^^

rn
^^^



F'EBm25-2003 01 : {2 FROk^ t PSH, CO. CL^Xr, UF ;-UUw

^. .

'^F...

, . , '^,,"^ A.H9lGi ^oUaT ^'0^' ^.J.^^'su `°^' ,^ ^.^.S

AS^T^^^^

Jun 9
t C^..S^F I^'O997-C^^^^^

STATE OF OHIO, ,^om'!. ^ '"^ GF ^^D ^J". ^^^OH .
^laiat3ff,

Lg

^^^^ ^ONES3 .

Defondante ^

lica4x^^ and for good cau^^ ^^^^ ^^ ^oart finds Plaiilti3`. To

D;smiss wi.^..^out pr^judice is well tLkm.

^ ^^ so ^^EREDa

^^ICRY

^ 349 ^^^24t
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A "fi^^arm" means any deadly weapon

cA^^ble of expelling or ^^opel,,,ing olxe or more

projectiles by k^^e action of an explosive or

combustible propellant. ^^^ea^^u includes an

unloaded firearm and any ^ ^^ea^^ ^hicb. is

inoperable but which ^^^ readily be rendered

operablea

g^On or about his pez-sori or under hz.^

^^^^ro^^ means on or so near to his person as to

to be conveniently accessible and within 1-iis

immediate physical reach.

To facilitate the offense, mean^ to make

easy or easier to carry oute

If your verdict is guilty of Aggravated

Murder, you will then determine beyond A

reasonable doubt under specification nu-m.^er one,

whether the d^^^^^^nt, Odraye G. Jones,

committed the offense of Aggravated Murder for

the purpose of escaping ^^^^ehension, trial or

punishment for another.offense c+^^^it^ed by the

defendanta

Under specification number 2, whether

the victim of the ^^^ense, William D. Glover,

Jra , was a peace officer whom the defendant had

reasonable cause to know or knew to be a peace



^,...,

^...^

-,-

^j. .^^

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

is

16

17

20

21

22

23

24

25

3107

written instruQtios-isa

The verdict ^^^ is a ^^^^^^^^^e

d^cumentb On the first page it starts out with

the ^^ptiona It says '^^^dict, Court of ^^^on

Pleas, Ashtabula County p Ohio, May Se^sioi-19

1998, Then it has the captior^ of the case. it

says State of Ohio, -Pl.aintiff vr Odraye G.

Jones, Defendant, Case NoV 97-CR®221, 5ndic^^ent

for Aggravated Murdera

The first paragraph reads as follows:

"W+^, the jury in this case, being duly Impaneled

and sworn, find the defendant, Odraye G,

Jones.vA11, and then you'll see a single asterisk

and a blank line. If you look down below the

paragraph you'll see another single asterisk and

behind it the words "Insert in ink guilty or not

guiltym ^ So on that blank line you will insert

the word e^cjuil-^y" or the words {griot gui1tyep In

accordance with your findingsa And it goes on,

"x a gof Aggravated Murder in the manner and ^orm.,

as he stands charged in the indictment under

Section 2903a 01(,^) of the Ohio Revised Codea 4l

Then down below t-h^^ paragraph you".^^

going to see two additional paragraphs in

pa^enth^sess The first paragraph reads "If you
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find the defendant qui:^^^ of Aggravated Murder

in the form above, you will consider and

complete the following ^^^dicw forn^ relating Ws^

specifications 1, 2, 3 and 4a 31

The next paragraph in parenthesis says

"^^ you find the defendant noll- guilty ol-E the

offense of Aggravated Murder, or if your unable

to reach a unanimous verdict of either ^^^il^^ or

not guilty of Aggravated Murder, you wi^^

consider and complete the fa1.l^wi.^^ verdict form

on Page 6.11 If that were the case, you would

then go to Page 6s Below tilat you'll see 12

signature linesw

^^ Page Number 2, is s-vec.^ ^ ic^tion

number 1a It reads, "We, t^^ jury in this case,

find the defwadant f Odraye G. Jones-e1, ana^

there you'll see a double asterisk, two of them.

If you look down that paragraph, you'll see

another double asterisk and behind it ta^e- words

"^^^ert in ink did or did notg^ on that blank

line directly to the right the word ^^did;a or the

words Pgdid note^ in accordance with yo^^

fin dingsr And it goes on, pe o 4c^^mit the

offense of ^gg^^^^^^^ Murder for the purpose of

escaping apprehension, trial, or punishment for
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another offense ^^^^^ted by 'Che defendanta

Again you'll see 12 signature lines below that

^^^^ifi^^tion^ The last line is always

reserved for the foreman or forelady.

On Page 3, it says ^^^cificat;.on number

2. °8We, the jury in this case, find that the

victim of the offense, William D. Glover, Jr_11

and behind that youg ^^ going to see three

asterisks or a trip16 ^steriska And Jf you look

down below that paragraph you'll see a^^^^^r,

triple asterisk and the words {gInsert in i^^ -w^^

or was nata g° On that first blank line you're

going to write in $Ew^s" or "w^s notnY in

accordance with your fii-idiiigsq And it goes on,

8e a n aa peace officer, whom the d^^endantq.a", and

then you'll see a double asterisk and you look

below, You'll see another double asterisk with

the words YeIr^^ert in ink did or did notbf a

So on that second 1:Ln^ ^oul^re going to

write in the words "did" o-- 4Adid iiot" in

accordance with your Iffindingsv And it goes on,

^ a 9 m know or ^^^^ reasonable c-ause to know to be

a peace officer, and at the time of the offense

the victim, William D. Glover, Jr4 a e ", and again

a triple asterisk with the words "Insert in ink
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STAT:; OF OHIO, ^....V
^:...^ S,^ NO. 9^I-^CR -- 2;^ 1 f' ^

Plaintiff, ) `'"

vsA

^DP-xaYE G. JU^xSs :•Nj
) • ..--

^^.`i.-^`Tlt^,^.^ ,.. ^ . :^
Vf

This opinion is rendM,red pux`uu.a,nt to Ohio Revised Code

§2929. 0 3 ( ^.r.' ) ..

The trial of thi s cause communced on May 5, 1998, a ju.^ ^ was

worn on May 14 , 1 998, and the Jt1 ry i: eti? s i :ed a +J' e?`d? ci.. ^J̀ e May 26,

1998, finding the Defendant guilty of Aggravated ^i ^:^ew^s .^^.^ ^....

violation of O,^ ^ o Revised Code §2903.01 (A) , The De"=^^c...x„^.c^n^^. w ,

(0draye G_ Jonez, was <^..•or^victed of purposely and with prior

calculation a.nd design causing the death of anothe.;.„, tc;-w9.#:-

William D. Glo;re rY v r. in addition, the Jury returned a ^ ^ rdic ^

of guilty of Specifica t ion No. 1 an aggravating circumstance as

spec^^^ed in Ohio Revised Code §2929 .04 ( A) (3) s of Specz.f .^cation

lg: ; . 2 an ::g>^ rax raa inr circumstance as specif .^ ^d in Ohio Revised

Code §2929,04 ( A) (6) , and of Sp@cification No. 3 an ^^^^^vating^

ci.^cu.mstance as specif.;eed in Ohio Revised Code §2929.04 (A) (6) .

Thereafter, and px ior to the commencement of the sentencing phase

of th^'.. tr'3 af the Court mergederged ,-^: pecy. .., icaL, '! fJ ::, i`i a. 2 ^ '^!'^^^

Speci f^ catY ^n No. 3.

4i`n s.) a^."i e 2, 1998, the CUuk the sentencing C:)s"?.a..̂ 'se of

the td : al c..A Ci cnri t: un.„ 4, 1998, a a? °.:.' jury reL L: i°nF? f'. a v'?M :^^.c.. .^

?"^-ti.`^s"^i:.a'_"''^:...aC^ the p-^^-^?•^' mi^` of Death. ^^
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'^ n jE.:ne a, 1998, the Court r:ondtr.r`Led a sentencing hearing 3.t

which time the Court found independently, after weighing the

aggoavating ci rcumstances against the mitigating factors, that

the aggravating circumstances outweighed. the mitigating factors

beyond a measonabl^ doubt, and the C6urt theaeta,pon tmposed the

sentence of Death.

T se Court finds that the ft,llowiy-ig aggravating circumstances

were pro^ed beyond a reasonable doub:, to-wite

1 . Tn;;t the Defendant committed the ^^^^^^e of Aggravated

murder for the purrohe of escaping apprehension, trial or

p;.i..}^.is^. ^ nt for ^ ^ e cc;inmi^ si^^ of ^^ nother offense committed by the

De.^^^dantry The evidence established that an November 10, 1997,

a warrant for the arrest of the Defendant, Odra, ye +.^a . Jones, was

issueci by the As? ^ ^ abula Mu,,^ 3 c.^pal Court on a charge of Agg ;: ava:: ed

Robbery. '.^^^ Defendant was aware that he was wanted by tie

police auati tiaci discussed this fact with jimmy Lee Ruth. The

Defendant told wi^h liw Rzieva he was facing a lot of time and if

the poli:^e tried to arrest him sx^ would shoot the polw.ce. The

evidence established that at the time Officer GloYdem exited his

police cruiser and approached the Defendant who was staadtng an a

porch at 907 Wes.. 43" St::wwt, that the officer motioned to the

.'_^`e.w e°ida4? :e. c"irld stai_.wG^, aYoLt know 'ri;SQY .:. am here, 1 am f.:,,̀ nLiI' doing my

J ob',. The Def;?nd:a t then ^î  F,mi e".^.̀  over the :: a,^! ? ng of the p"..J.°:^'. °̂'a..

and began :c "'" north along the s: de of the residence. Officer

^^ ^ ^:^^r^:r '^oo9^. om^. in p^..^s^.^.^. ;.'^^ ô,- De^.:^:^:^a..^^ ^ ^ad a...^.ew c^:as, Ag xa-in
-`':-
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tc) the rear of the ^^sid.ence and behind a garage area, ^.was shot

four (4) times by the Defendant who was observed to a roduce a

hand g-t.^n ;_i-id fire the fatal ;.3hots.

2. That the Defendant, at the time he committed the offense

of Aggravated Murder, knew or had ^^^lon^..^' e cause to know that

the vic:: m, Ki l.;_iam D. Glo4rea;,, jra , was a p:^ace officer who, at

the time, was engaged in his duties a5 a peace of.^icera The

evidence in this case e^ tablishes that Officer Glo;.; er, on

NoTsemher 1 ; , 1997, at the time he apprr^^^^ed the Defendant,

e:xziL.. ed a marked police c,i. u.Y., sl".^. r and was in full uniform. Th.e."

Defendant had observed Officer Glover drive by in a po.^ ^e car

and had been toild by Jimmy Lee Ruth that the police car had

turned around and was returning to them. DrVice:. Glover

approached the Defendant, motioned to him to come off of a ^arch

at 907 West 430^ Streets ^^htabula, Ohio, a::d stated 'You know why

i am here, 1 am only doing my ^oil. At that t-f-mey the Defendant

jumped the hand rail on the pcruh &nd fled along the side cf the

house in a northerly diie; w_on. The evidence established that

^^fice:: Glover pursued the Defendant around the side of the house

and into a field. located at the rear of a garag^, At that paint,

the Defendant was obserwed by .ry t.rw^^ , Theresa Taylor, to pu" l a

aaa d gun from his coat packwt, 0 exwend his right arm azd to

._. .,.,. r'r.'.. w a e gE t '^ at the p+.} 7 7 c :' '"̂,,,.̂ ..., _ ..., v e._ e The a Ya ._ de°:...r".. e ei 4. abl.,... s a:ed

thac the officer a e l co ground an zer ,. :: e first two oho'^ ^ ^ at

AA 7 4
^ ^
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tw;.^icali time the Defendant walked back to the officer, and from a

di^ tab 1 C e C3 ..^ two to twelve :! i? c: t r s ,, ,,. . r^.-0 d two more shots, one

striking the officer below the eye and the secc^nd shot st: Y king

iiiin in ttie tos^ of the heada Scientific evidence established that

gun powder residue and ^ tipp: iA^^ found on the deceased

^ ^^alolishea. the close prox3mity of the fatal shot-s The v? ct? T,

was, in fac:tf a full time patro. man etplo;red by the -Ashtabula

Cit^ Police }^^partment in Ashtabula Cauaty, Ohioa From tape

recordings made of the police radio 5y:^ ^em, it was established

that ©ff.mcer Glover, at the t me, was attemptwng to arrest the

Defendant on the warrant for Aggravated Robbery prF.?v4C3AslV° iss';&

by the Ashtabula Munic::.pa? Courto

The Court has considered and weighed the mitigating factors

vaYlic?l were presented by the 3^^^endanto

are as follows:

Those mitigating factors

1, The nature aca.d circux^^tances c.^ the offense has been

considered by the cpunt to determine whether they are mitigating

izt natzAre. From the evidence, it has been established that the

^^^enda:.^.t fled from the victim in order to avoid apprehension an

an Aggravated Robbery warrant ^^ev"..oi,:.sly ? .^'x n u"̂..'ti. by the Ashtabula

^;'t ;.,,^ ic' p^ l Court. f.^. lY rv,.w g the pi.;.rst'..m t. the evidence esa ^ ^ ^ ^ ed

that'^" t^?4: .^.,. .̂ c w ^,. nda..°',. ran behind a resW de t... a^ home and e into an .,^^ L; e:

field " at the rear of a garage. The ^,^ em aM d ant p^.l? wd a ha-ad g-^^.,.a

.mr+:om, his coat pacEC^.'c and shot the o.:'fiw:.E::M p3.:,.w..̂ 'aui°°g him in the

shc:17'.er and ar:1: wi'_^n 008.:"fR.Ge= :: e.mi to ground , the
^

Ok
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De.°: ei:lwai i walked back to h=.Sn ^!>wt3 ii1.C.}r'- t̂^. shots sz.""? k...ilg

^h£^ tl^i^ili below the eve and into U;e t̀ cp Q;.V hYs he:-ad. Th.e

evidence c? ea--Iv indicates that the t-Wo Jffawaj shots were fa..^ed at

a range ^b two to twe? eYe i-siches a-ff;^e'r the o_-,"^.icer had bee:-a st^-__,-x^k

iv- the shoulder a..,^.^dl arm. The De-Fendant was a^ ^^^^ed mir utes

after the a hvC3t.7.. ng as h e .'..Ci a .orL h e? -1v' dy re^.:. tian two and

oaeIhaLE blocks from the sce ee DeF^er:dana ^,^as obsenxed 'Lo d:^o-c a

hand gu_m, which was later p^o-v^^ to be the r^urdeN weapon. It- ;^^s

also esvab? ished that he had guin powder resm^^e on h's h and s.

The evidence in : !"3.i.^̂ì Ca`i^', establishes that the kI.1..;..3..PlCP was ^..^

execution style sla^,rw:g and IE_b_t there i-S absolu; e? u x^.c^ -h^,.^,g In.^

',TL.`«t-.Z.?:3LWC3^1 .Yb.n tiie natt1'Y°^' c.nC^ c :. -cunstaa^ces o.i. '^'^3,e .Ci^"^`,":se

2 _ The hi^ ^^rya character and backgrou,,.^d oJ:: the De° endant

has been considered a-nd we? gbed bv the Court. Th^ ev.id^^ce

pr:P^en"Led ^^tabl'? she,.^^ that 'Ci:e r'e.: enCE.:-^st, Odrave G. it.:^%7.es,, was

barn on Sepwember 21, 1976. H^s mother, Darlene :^^^^^ , was

fifteen yr a.6 s old at- the ^^..^,'C^e„ Du.d°3..n..^ the Defendant's .7 -n:.fancy,

his mother avoided p:a. i: E'nw al raspCS d s :s.b_J:.ii y as ea t-,. abliM h e+'^ by

ev ^ de1 M ' ' ^3 c^ t s^ e did d F"o t" desir e '"'t.. a .a e:,c^ h im 3 c^ x. +'`"., ^^ :: h :_ s ^t ^. r s.. h ^? :

t"ne hospitai, ^d d-..^ not ca::e "Lo hold or e:,,L,,race thW chilldw Th--

D' ,." w:".d^i a c`.. 'z fi',E°.? ^ }"7e:..̂ was :.. rl. a,.'-^^..'"'.. out o f hr°-. s .,,"_ M..'_e , ^' h ^' D e,4 ^ nda3"1 t

...,». S Zr,,t Sa,. :2 .... grar^...... ot-, nem .,... O y..:. _S 0.., time rti nd ti ,,,''ti 1.+^ «

^i.-.^',. LJ .... 1 ^ ...u.:".S ,^1O•.,n..^..-.7W...t."^., i1,;"s ..^',.f^..,:...,..,..^... . .kw ^^'^'...::.::dawl.' w /,^i ^

ti . d / ...i. pp •a 'w '"x i .-. d "`V ^' .. v. C:.` .'.; °,....'.^, ^ w.
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the Defendant's youth.

xo .,-.. ,. . , -. , .

--• 6-

"F`he QEfenda.ev ha:.'. no knowledge as to the

t dent? tJ' of h "' u father t.l..°'^ tY l x z 3. s E i°.oth £:?'r's death at his age of

thirteen. No male ^layed a role in the ^ai,^ih^ or dee.^^^opment of

the ^efendaw t^ There were np male role mr,del, in hjs•? ifea

The evy d^nce ind? ^ates that the Defendant's fami1y was

dysfunctional and that he v'c...-^.t raised in a culture of violence.

lgwuerous friends and relatives of the 'De-endan;^ either died or

were killed in violent manners or were ather-,-ris^-^ incarcerated.

lZecords .^^^ ^ cated that when the Defendant was a youth an some

toct;' as> . ot°.:.s he '',^+ ai.. z̀C'-y''..d himself to the h o5 a ? a l for r medical 4, r o a tE'[E E? pt

being without an adult to supervise or look after h.tm. Evidence'

was received that the Defendant was provided a home with his

fr^st^^ ^^andmoth er, Theresa Lyons, who attempted to put a roof

over his head and provide him with the necessities in lifea

H^^ever. a ^ ^ Lyons was ^^ ^ nfull^ employed a..^.d o.^ ^en ^^rkea second

shift leaving the Defendant basically unsupervised or, during his

tender ^earw, 0 Qe care of other teeaage foster ah.^ ^ ^^^^ ^ The

Defendant experieI:c^.̀ d difficulty in school after t;."l.e death of his

;^^ther, was often absent for periods of thirty to forty days per

schccsl year, and was evb^ ^^^^^ ^^ expel.^ed from schoci for setting

a fire in a waste basket. The Defendant had contacts with the

juvenile justice system and had experLzen6ed with maHijuana.

during his school mi~ r ^ 9 ^ŝ , +-. ,.' ^s "?'^ '^e" ;?. "^ Ad..:,..,T" "" wa s+d'^,,a ...njE,7.... -"'tw.-
y

^ m^e ^i.. -...,iE^ ^- d

:ti e en st.M 3? s^:. k iri the :: w ad by a h .. ;.mm:; W and was ho s"'9 ib al_.._ z- : . ti:. aw +.- :-' ^;

be'' a?g life ...-...ag:1.G'_-°'-d i..c Metro Q^'^ztXc:.l Hospital - n, C-s„edY°i.,,a.i,.dr Ohic
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De'!" . ! G. a> ;. t was hoS p? tai 9 : ed for three days ^.il^E. rdw:EC{ to

testimony, he susta? nwd a fractured skull whi.ch did not impact

the b:; a.7.. %'% or C az.1 ^ e any brain ? %I ; L3.3" ye The De.i_ inda::. ^ never

returned ^^r f el;.ow up treatment af teW being re.^ea;ed f ^om the

hou pital. HC3weV"e?„.t this '...TIc:,l...d^.1D.°a t d d advE'?'sr?.•'r..Y aa i: ect him in

that ilie became isolated and d.^ ^ ^ rustful of people he had

p,^^viously c nMid^^^d to be friends. The Defendant gravi tated

toward ga-yig iuvolveme;^ ^ in order to provide bo:ds and

.7..nf'.err̂̀3..s.^t:?..oC:..̀.̂^ with other pF opl:: which were so lacw? x g in his

fcma...ly- life. The Court finds that th-̂.,"-̂ h? s^^ryo- character and

^^^kg?.,'o°..9.;.°1d of the Defendant indicate that the Defendant was

depriered mora^ ^ y and socially and raised in a culture of

viciencen Due to his upbrir^gib^^ the Defendant never had the

moral and ethical training and teaching that one would e:rpect La

receive from nurturing ^^^ents- The Court finds this mItIgating

factor is entitled to same weight.

3.. The Court has considered the youth of the Defendant who

was borx cDz-^ ^eptember 21, 1976, and who was of the age of twenty-

.^'̂,
; ' a t:,. ^,,. :

m` y
e time }

`..s' the Agw ^'°̂. ^,. ^ ^i"^^.,..a:'^.^ ^' c^'E ^ i : ' tn^: ^,. ^̂' i.^' i,,,, t ^" c^ s^.W er..

y^^^-,.?-er, the Court also finds that the Defendant dad a relatively

r1.icgxl. Q ,'^av` ng beeal, examined by Dr. Y.,,,̂ ":=an.""e:"g and Dr »...,,,,.Z?ny . Tht^

^^^^ t w:.tne,^^^ placed his w,.Q in the range of 112. The Court

finds t..at the vot:.t;; of the Defendant is entitled to some madest

^^^^hc o

A-41

F----°
. .^ ,'.. ^^
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^ o "^'^.^ ^^urw ^,^^ ^^^^^.^^Y^^^. Wa ^ ^^^.^.^ E;^.^y ^^.;. ^nc^ .^^.^^^^.^

^t^:^^ ^, ^.^^ ^^ ^.^.^ ^^^.^^^,a ^^ ; .-^cz ^^.^^;.^ ^^.^.^ ^.^ ^ ^^.^ M^:^ As ^ ^u^. :^^ ^

i 'm ..̂ 'y'^ i €^.:.""i. x^3, ^ ;., ^' E:^ ^.:..^.. r^. ^ L3 ^ :" .^ tii ^f. %^ ^ :^ s^^. ^ t^.^...^ ^'^'c°^ ^ ?: . ^ ,^ ^ : ^ 3. S -^^- ?'^.:; ^ ^ ^ Ct ^.: ^ .`a^ ^ ? :^ ^ ^,^

^^^.^ ^^z^-^ ^^.^^^^x^;^ ^^.^ ^^r^^ ^^.^^^..^ ^ ^^.^.v ^^ ^.^^. ^^.^y_^ ^:..^e^w^^^, ^^^

^^^.t^.^°^^ ^..^^ ^^^^^^..^ ^^ ^^.^.^.^, ^.r^ ^. ±^^^:^ ^^^: :^E^.^^^.^.^.^

^^^,^.^,^^,^°^.^.^.^^6 ^.^.^ ^.^.:^^.^^^. Ua .:.^n^y^^^' ^h:^ ^.^^:r ^^: ;^:

^^^^^^^^^:^^^^ ^^ ^^^^^..^^.^ ^,^:^:^ ^:^M F .^ ^.^'^;.^ :;.^ ^:^,^^.^^.^, ^..^.

^.^.e^^^^^^:^z1: 1^^^^. ^y a ^? 'µ^^.:^^^h^ ^s {^h^,.^^. ^z^: ^ ^^.^ W^.^: ^ a^^,

_^n^=.^.^.^.^.,^;^ ^,.._.^^ ^, €^^.^3^+^^.^^^.^.^^ ::^^,^.^-^ ^.^u i ^.^^.^..^.^^m^si^^ ^^ ^^^^

^,^r,;e^^^^:^^ ^:^ t^.^.;^ ..^^^^,Y^ ^ ^^ ^:^ . ^,Yw ^..^.^ ^w^ ^^.^ ^^.^c, ^-;^^^ ; ;r^^, ^.^.^;^

^.h^ ^^^^^.^^.n.^. a^y;.^h^.^^ ^^^;^ ^^ ^ Wm^^^^.^^.^ ^..^^^^^^- ^z A^ ^.h ^^°^r^r^^v^'

^;..s: ^^:^^r: ^^:;^^ r^ ^.̂?:^^.^^ ^.^ ^.^.^^.^^^:^^.^^ ^a^.th ^t^^w ^^Q^^.^ ;^^.^^:^, ^^,

^. ^.:^^^^ ^^^:^^^ .^^^.w ^w ti^:^^^^,^^ ^^ ^r^^..c: h ;E^^^ ^.^^^y ^^,c^.^ o T^^^ ^

:.^us^^. ^,^.^ ^^:^^, ^^.^^. ^^ .̂^^ ^ .^^^.^^- a.z^.^ i^^ ^^ ^^;.^^^.^^.^s^.s a^r :^^h^^

^^.^^,:.^^^.^ c^b^^.ch. ^^.^,.^^c^. ^.:.^. ^^ ^.^^a^^ ,^y^ .^^.^^m^^ ^^?^^^.c^n^^.i^^ ^a^.^^.

^^^^^^" ^xA^ .^^.^^r^.^xe ^^s ^^.^^ ^^.ag^^s^^^ ^.^ ^.^.^^.^.^ ^. t^^^^^.^^.^

w^^.^u.^^ ^^ ^.x^.^ a^.; ^.--^^^°.:^a^. ^^^ ^^n^.^.^ ^^° 3^.^c^^d^^ ^r^i^^. w^^^^^. ^Z:.^^

v^ .^^ ^^.:^^.^^.^•^;.^ ^.^ ^ s^ ;^^;,^^^^^ ^:^ ^^^-^w.^ ^^.^^;.^^.^^ '^^^: ^^^^ ^;^

r^^^.^^^ a^ ^.^ ^ ^.^^:x^^^s ^. m.^ :^r^ ^^^..^.^. ^c^ ^^^.^y® ^,.^.^;^^-^^^ ^a.^.

:C'? ^ ^, ^ ? ^'' ^ ^ .^ ^ ^.. ^+"°9;3 c^'., r ^...w ^.:.'tl ^' ^ ^' ^'i ^'`".. ^.i. ^ ^ "h.° ^ ^. ^, ^_ C^3 Z°t ^3.^,. ^. ^ +..̂.,.' c^. ^' ^ ^. ^ ^ ^ ^'^,

'^ t ^r.^^'^'^^" ^e^. ^,^z:^ ^^u.^^..,.":C^..^ ^ ^^,^:.;,T^,"^" ^^`n ^^.5"^,"a.^ ^.? ^^ ^^^^.^.^^.^^ ^,i'^^.^

^:^ :^7 ^^^^^^. ^.^ ^.^^^.^^ ^We^ ^,̂ ^^^.c^.^. ^.:^d ^. ^,^^^ ^.w^.? ^^:^^^. ^^

^w^^^^^^ °^^ :^^^ t ^;^.:^:;c^," t ^. a^^^ ^.^^:^:^^^^.^.^ ? x^ ^^^w ^^ .:^^? ^. ;^^^.

"? . ° i <.P ^ w ..:^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ?^ ^ ... _ _,.. ^, w e; ^ C. a ^ : ^I R ^.. °; ":. ^ ^?. i ::.^ ^ i ^ n .,..:: ^ ^. C^3 .;" ^ ?... y.. :.°^ t x''
". _^ ^., .,,

,.....'^:.^' c i^ ^ :^ :":. ^ ^7 ^EL.^ 3.. ^ ^ ^ € ^. ^, a^ C ^ ^ ^. ^ _` G ^ . ^, ^ ^ .^ . ^ 4^ ^ '"^ w ^ ^^ .:: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^.":^ ^

^.^^
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coLbu.^st^ when confronted with ^.°hangtng ^ituations Dr. 31n..:v^

attribiwt^^ this feature to the trau^.'Ta suffered by the Defendant

in the attack wherein a hammem was` used to strt k^ him in t^e

headw However, this testimony was. ^om^what ^^^utt^^ by

the testimony of Di° ?obert Wh^^^ ^^^ testified ara rebuttal that

the head injury suffered by the Defendant in 1994 was minor in

nature and did not i^ ^ olc^^ injury to the brain itself. or. White

testified that he docbWed that any significant brain injury was

suffered by the Defendant, and that he suffere_-^ no adverse affect

upon his emotional or cog: i W irw ^ functions as a ^ ^su^ ^ of the

harti°.mer inflicted injury.

The Court has also considered the evidence from bath Dr.

Ei^e--,Laerg and Dr. Rinn^ that the ^^^endant, an Noveo,^er 17, 1997,

was able to differentiate between right and wrong conduct and

that he understood the criminality cE his conduct. The ekme:^^

wiw^^^^^^ both agreed that the oefenda:^^ was a.ble to make choices

and that the ^ec^sion. to kill "3ffi^er Glover was made freely in

sp: ^^ of his a-x;°.^^^cia! ;^^^onai.^^y dq sozder with paranoid

feature a^d his attachment dis:^rder. The evidence clearly

establ:..shwd that these disorders did not effect the Defendant's

knowledge of the cr:.m:^na.:.ity of his conduct and did not _ re'^ent

hLm from conforming his conduct to the wequiremenw^ of law_ The

Court c.:anc° udes that this eW°...dence r along with the evidence that

:.,-....
^,a° a e ^.̀e°'w^'^.'^, ^, i wa s ..,-"' ?.e.,,.» ,.._'v` s +,.: ^,^"^',, ,.._ sa,.^...^, ,®c:^' f^ and c E^.l.^., .a .°,̂.̀ ..,,,.... tic :...l... g:^ a l„ th en

._. .. .. .. ^

I^ < '
^. h"v expert witnesses haC.' ,>..n` zAall4° been led to ' .;?e; ^ ever tend to
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1^^^en the weight to be accorded these 0:^eO t;'•.. t? gating factors.

The ^^^.a ^, therefore, finds that the c^ ner rr^itig^tinq factors

should, be ac.&rded lz ^^^ ^ ^^^ ght.

Upon weighing the aggravating cirw u?mstanc^,--` s,, tis.^,' Court

finds , the e^x^.dence, th^.^. the Defendant ;.ou^.=^ have e.^cape^.
^ ^ -

arrest or amprehension once the officer was shot in the shoulder

and the arm. ^n addition, the De: :ndts^ t testified that he could

have outrurF the ^ olic ^ ^ ffi cem- withu u W ^ ^ e necessit^,r of using

deadly fo.^^^ ^ The Court "^.h^.^. the ^.u^, of k; ? ? ir^g a pc^l^.cefinds

o.^^ ^^^r who, in the pursuit of his duties is attempting to

apprehend a pez-'s.-^xn accused of
a felony crime, strikes at th-'` -̂ very

' of the justice system. The Cr.'•".LLnao -j ZL. i =lo . -...
hear,..

c^esi^~ned to protect both the rights of the accused and the rights

^ v^.ct^.^.sa Howev^.r, one who co^^.ts a purposeful killing
^ ^ ^. s. rw

ta Y t-i prior ca,^ cu1. ation and de sign in o rder to avo id appreher^ sicnt

pwa,a,.shmebt or trial, seeks to defeat the entire system of

criminal just^ ^ e and ^ ^ ri^ ^ s a fatal blow at its ; ^ ea^ ^ , The

Ccu.^^ has also considered the fact that the Wicty m was known by

tilEt ^{^. er^d^'„^t to he â  duly authorized and employed police officer
^: .^ ^

with w^^ City of Ashtabula , who at the time was engaged in his

official duties. The Court finds that the aggravating

a« e^'®.,. ..,,,, '5̂.. ^ . ed to -^e^.' "̂' or substantial ;^eignW.
^' ,. e^ o°

U'L :CJ r- consi: ; er a'.' '! C::? i^ ® ;:, i :'' m ele^.%c^ n°' e`J' ^9,..d: nt^. ^"'-.' ;" aiS ;^.'. ^. ^, m a, ? i
^

he ot.^i?.^^
-- e :S %,^?::ce, ar?G^'. the argumen ts of

.^^,r^^'..'-±M w^^^....^^^Y^ t he
ch;^ ^ Y°µ i ,

it ? m

, the j.,,= s..
.,

'L ^
ira,^̂^,. e.,^?:^

te
ag^

r+
R'^' a^.r ^,G."̂ t., A :.g

'v<^...y<<^^ `.. f.^°

!
^i^ ^^.:J'i:..
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r'iacumsi^an^^ oumwe? gh the mit;,^ating factors beyond a reasonable

c^cab t - This Getermir^^ ^^^^ is made by the Court .^^parately and

cbs ^ tir^ctly b ro:^ that made by the jnryr Accordingly, tte Court

sentenced the Defendant, Odraye G. Jones, to death and this

pronaancer^^^t wa^ made on J^Ln:: 8, 1998;

pu^suaa t to Civ:.l Rule 580), the ^la.m:k Of vhR s Court '^

direvted t^.^ serve notice of this tudgmeit and its date of entry

upon ,e journal upon the fo??ow,..ng: Thomas L

Tbbik,.^^^^ecutinq Atto:^eys Davi;d. L. Druqhten6 Esqr Robert L.

4 4 03 "̂^'
Clair ^:_rxen^.e , Clwvela'^dr C' 5^.^.^ 4;1 , 3, • ^..ersh of,th^

^ ^ ^ . , `^ ^.^ v .

Supreme ^ourt of Oh io, ^tat'.^ J-^fice Towev"s 30 East ^^oac3. Street,.

cc;lu,,
^r+hus, GhVi.c 43266•-0419; Ja^eph E- Wil^,.^.elm, Esq., The State

Defenders Office, 8 East Long Street, C^lurbus, Ohio

43266-05a7; Robert A. Di^ons Esq., 1280 West Third Street, First

Floor, Cleveland, Ohio 441 ' 3-0000; and, the As,iq^ent

commissionera

c^^ tif^ that a copy c^^ the foregoing Opanlc^^ was duly

May led Is,, ordinary U^S. Mai! to the Cl^tk of ^^^^ ^s Of the

the1998, by
"c^.^rt o^. Ohio ora. this r s^ dof f^^.;.~^e, w^ day

^t.^e... ^^ f°t^ ^..^ j 'M"""`""...."

,.; ° dM m s i^, a ^^d judq eo

. ^ ",

< ^^ t

j`.'._'. w 1 1 , 1998, ck- 45
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